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of the Southern States, is under consideration of the Inter-Ministerial Committ=e appointed for the purpose. Naturally, the question of linkage of Cauvery, Krishna, Godavary, Bombay High, Kerala, Konkan basins, the present as well as the future exploratory efforts, will be considered by that Committee when they deliberate on the proposed.

SHR1 B, SHANKARANAND: May 1 add to this, Sit? The question of the hon. Member is a suggestion for action.

SHRI VITHALBHAI M. PATEL: The
Gujarat Government has sent a proposal to the Petrolenm Ministry to set up a gas-based power project at Gandhar from the Bombay High for utilising the gas, which is being flared. Up till now the Government is not taking any decision.
May I know from the Minister when the will take a decision to provide = gas 1o Gandhar and Piperno when the Gujarat Government is prepared to give you the infrastructure?

SRRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Sir, we have already answered the question why gas is being flared and when the gas flaring will be eliminated,

I would like to mention to the honourable House that whatever gas is produced within Gujarat is now being used within Gujarat itself, There are demands for the supply of gas which are stiil pending. It is not as if the gas produced in Gujarat js now being taken to other States. All other requests are pending consideration by the Gas Linkage Committee.

The gas currently being flared, when it is utilised, stands already committed to downstream users and cannot be taken to Pipanod,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 382.
Pension to Sindhi Freedom FightersN
*382. SHRI SURESH PACHOURI:

Will. the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

[ RATYA SABHA ]

to Questions 8

(a) whether Government have received representations from some Sindhi freedom fighters in the recent past for he grant of freedom fighters pension and whether ig is a fact that same has oot been granted to them despite applying and appealing to Government persis~
tently;

(b) if so, what are the reasonts therefor; and

(¢) by when Government propose to grant pemsion to these freedom fighters?
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THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-

FAIRS (SHRI S. B. CHAVAN): Sir, the muestion is about “Pension to Sindbi frecdom fighters”. I do not think this cuestion can be extended to all others and can possibly be considered,

A Committee was coustituted. The number of applications the Committee got was 72. Out of 72 applications, 61 applications have been sanctioned.
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[t is not a question of Pakistan,

SHR] S. B. CHAVAN: I am trying to confine myself only to Sindhi freedom fighters who, in fact, had relations with the Sind Province of Pakistan and who, later on, seemed to have come into these areas. A committec was constituted and 72 applications were received by this committee; 61 applications have been sanctioned; and 11 cases have been rejected.
So, in that respect, the entire work is over,


11 Oral Answers

Tq T A fRaemr s,
I gEg-AET oFr g, & AE
W ¥ Hel wEed T aE e

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: This js the 44th year ©of Independence. But gtill, a pumber of cases of freedom fighters®
pension are pending with the Home Ministry. Apart from Sindhjg there are others also,

MR. CHAIRMAN: This question is related to Sindhi freedom fighters. (Interruptions), No. A supplementary is to be directed to the main issue.
The main issue here is the question of Sindhi freedom fighters. We camnot en-
targe ir and I will not permit it.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: Please listen

[c me.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put a éepa-

vate guestion. .

[ RAJYA SABHAJ

to Questions 12

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA:
Sir, if any supplementary is arising out of the reply of the Minister, we - are entitied to ask it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is very’ simple.
I will restrict the Supplementaries to Sindhi freedom fighters,

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA:
Sir, if the supplementary arises out of the reply of the Minister, you should allow us,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Sukomal Sen.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: Sir, my question is, how many cases of freedom fighters’ pension are pending wiih the Home Ministry and when is the Home Ministry expected to dispose of all the cases of freedom fighters’ pemsion? Whea Wwe write to the Home Ministry, we do not even get a reply, not to speak of disposing of cases. At least detailg can be given as to how many cCases afe pending and when they are going to dispose of them.

MR. CHAIRMAN: My Sympathies are with your supplementary, But thig does not arise out of the main fissue. If he answers. I will be happy. But he need not answer. He is not forced to answer.

SHRI SUKOMEL SEN: Siv, it is Te-
levant.

MR, CHAIRMAN: The question is about Sindhi freedom fighters. If you put a question on other freedom fighters, I will be very happy; and if they dispose of, I will be very happy; and I am with you on the queStion of freedom fighters. But so far as my position as the Presiding Officer here is concerned, my hands are tied by the fact that a supplementary should arise out of the Mmain guestion.

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN:- Sir, let him respond if he wants to respond, if he has knowledge.

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: Sir, I will require motice. Without that 1 cannot answer this,

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all. [
know that; (Inzerruptions),
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Yamuna Action Plan

#383, SHRI DHULESHWAR MEENA:
Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT
AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Virindavan is -at present denuded of trees and um-
ireated sewage ‘s being discharged through open ditches into river Yamnug thereby polluting it;

(b) if so, whether any Yamuna Action Plan upto Vrindavan is proposed to be formulated to protect and maintain ‘the" environment; and

(c) if not, what other measures are proposed to be taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF 'ENVIRONMENT  AND -
FORESTS (SHRI KAMAL, NATH): (a) to (c) Vrindavan is not denuded- of- trees, but the stretsn of Yamuma along it is polluted and untreated sewage is -being discharged into the river. A scheme for pollution abatement of the river Yamuna covering, among others, the polluted stretch along Vrindavan is under formulation. The Vrindavan component of the proposed scheme aims at imporving the ﬁvu‘waterqua]itytothe'bathius’,clm
besides providing river front facilites to protect and maintain the environment of the place. 1

SHRI DHULESHWAR MEENA: Sir,
as you might be aware, as per current popular belief, the sound of Lord Krishna®s flute, which once reverberated in the exotic forests off the river bank Yamuna in Vrindavan. is still heard during night time.
Mav I know from the hon. Minister whether anv effective programme has been chalked out by the Central Government to restore the beauty of the forest; and his sacred place, which was once the playground of Lord Krishna, and which f«

